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HURON
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Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall - Council Chambers
Monday, May 8, 2023 5:30p.m.
Call to Order
Roll Call
Adoption of the Minutes (4-10-23)

Verification of Required Notice Period

Notices were mailed to all affected property owners (within 100’) on April
28,2023

Swearing in of those testifying before the Board
*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and
state your name and address for the record.

New Business

1) PPN 45-0504.000 R-1 210 Fremont Ave- Area Variance
(Front & Rear Yard Setback variances for a front
portico & rear deck & porch overhang)

Staff Report

Adjournment
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HURON

A jn%f (ke PLACE
TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director
RE: 210 Fremont Ave
DATE: May 8, 2023
Current Zoning District: R-1 Parcel No.: 45-00504.000

Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residential
Property Size: Frontage 100’ Depth 74’
Traffic Considerations: N/A

Project Description- Area Variance

The applicant is proposing renovations to include a front portico, replacement of back steps and
adding rear porch overhang (not enclosed). The existing residence was constructed in 1957 and is
pre-existing/nonconforming to code for front, rear and side setbacks. The proposed front yard
portico, rear yard replacement deck, and rear yard open overhang roof will require area variances.

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis:
Existing home was built in the 1950’s and is pre-existing/non-conforming to the code for setbacks.
The R-1 Zoning District requires a 30’ front yard and rear yard setback.



The improvements as proposed:

Front Yard Portico:
Proposed setback 22-3 1"

Rear Yard Deck and Roof Over Patio:
Proposed setback(deck) 15°-2”

Proposed setback (roof overhang) 8’-6”

As proposed, the following variances are required:
e Front Yard Setback Variance of 7°-2.5” for the Portico
e Rear Yard Setback Variances of 14’-10” for the deck, and 21’-6” for the roof overhang.

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD]

Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

I make the motion to approve the request for an area variance at 210 Fremont Ave for a Front Yard
Setback Variance of 7’-2.5”, Rear Yard Setback Variances of 14’-10” and 21’-6" as proposed. The
testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that the granting of this variance is not
significant, will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare; will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood; will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public; and will serve
the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations.

OR
Motion to DENY the variance request:

[ make the motion to deny the request for an area variance at 210 Fremont Ave for a Front Yard
Setback Variance of 7°-2.5”, and Rear Yard Setback Variances of 14’-10” and 21’-6” as sufficient
testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance meets the
criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the project:

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

» Variance hardship is self-imposed

* Can be feasibly obviated through some other method other than a variance(s)
= Will adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare.

= Will alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

= Will cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public.

= Will be contrary to the public interest.
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CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH:

Applicant’s Name__JoAdinne ¢ Michael Boston

Property Owners’ Name: Same

Address: 210 Fremont Ave

City, State, Zip: ” wro OH 44837
Phone Number 4|9 o2-799

Location of Project:

Lot B 374 9 370
Lot/Parcel #:___ 4500 504©Q0 Zoning District: R

Address: 210 Frermont Ave Huron, OH 44839.

Year purchased: / Q97 . Year the existing structure was constructed: _/ Q5717

Single Story Home: l/T 'wo Story Home:
Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

jmlﬁrior renovation )‘ndudm\c} aa’clinS, front parh‘coj

Y’cplmrmgz hack §it1,DS‘ Y adding rear ,D()r‘ci/)

O\/Cr/")an:‘j - not enclosed

Type:
o A;;; iariancezg ubdivision Regulations Parking Setbacks /
Height Size Flood Plain ~

e Use Variance:

Conditionally Permitted Use:



We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being
requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed
addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted Use approval )
Area variance : - i
i, Front - 77-23.5" variance 4o dccommodalte roof over hang-portico
2. Bear- 1441077 yariance. 4o 0ccomedale repiace deck steps
3, Rear- 31/~ 6" yariance for open back ‘ofvrrh coyer/aver /;cmg
Conditionally Permitted Use Approval
The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building &
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Section 1 139.02. State the type of use
being proposed and the applicable code section:

Code Section:

(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application)

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire

1 &propeﬂy in questio@will not] yield a reasonable return and there [

Gan/)cannot] be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:

LSE. Need's
updaled o be medern/safe. esiar minales need
o op up adding 3" dloor while conform N 1o _character of

neighbeorbeod .ahd _improves flow ¢ wse
2. The vafiance is [substantial(insubstantial[pecause:
Cwrent strudure is non- (:wn-[(?rmfng . /41'7/[/ iﬂod//;ca/i’ons
Will rf’gwn‘; Variance. )

= ic propery doesnt alloww for MOST henclicial

B The essential character of the neighborhood [wou}d@ﬂd r@?be substantially
altered or adjoining properties [would(would not Jsuffer a substantial detriment
as a result of the variance because: ‘
Rear _Sel back, of IDY’OPC?S/’F[ desian in-dine wwith A Célb’n "”ﬁ
pro ertics jio Norih a Sewth J 200G Fremont rear (s g4
Qilg Fremont IS Qpprov ¥73% ¥ JOI Lime js F4Y ., Sec
photos

4. The variance [ Would@adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)

5. The applicant purchased the property [with/without] knowledge of the zoning
restriction. Year the property was purchased: {997 . Year the structure(s)
was constructed:_ 195 77




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [cabe resolved through

some method other than a variance.

% The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement ould not] be
observed and substantial justic¢] done/hot done] b y granting the variance because
Allo s 40 | mprove Tlowr ¢ 4un Oy U adding 5;170/
00 < _is line. Wwhbe Characler— O+ ne /‘/’)GCD/

8. We believe the request should be granted due to the following hardship which 1s
created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

i \/{hﬂ anCe rml Quhé-/an//a/

) 5 X ad'd,}/}‘oh
3 Cw services ot _alfecled
Y- Spircl 3 inkteat Zc;ning code 0bserverd

I hereby certify that T am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws, regulations,
and ordinances of the city. I certify all information contained within this application and
supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

In addition, 1, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for
the property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon
said property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and
its officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have
authority to grant access to said property.

Date: 4 -16-33 Signed Applicant%mw

Date: L’*i ©-33 Signed Property Owner y M
(REQUIRED)

e sfe sk ofe sfe sfe o s e sl she she sk sk sk sfe sie she sle st sk ol ofe ofe sfe sfe sk ke sfe sk sfe sk sk sk sk ofe she sk sk sfe sk s sk sfe sk st sk sfe sk ske she sfe sl sl sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk stk sk sk slesle sk

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY
. 4-11-2 o
Date received: 3 Application Complete__yes
$150 filing fee receipted: yes

Comments Hearing Date 5-8-23




-
a

S

P SKETCH OF IDENTIFICATION CERTIFICATE
L v
J7/03/97 | SCAE 1*=20' 20 JWBNO. |TS 97-179 (21252) ORDER N0 85540
BEING LOTS 374 AND 376, GRAND FOREST BEACH ALgOTMENT
CITY OF HURON, ERIE COUNTY, OHIO
-
|
FREMONT AVENUE (30" R/W)D
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Erie County, Ohio - Property Record Card

Gridscale: 5t

E }g}ryﬂiusmkvnmm ] BASEMENT)
Pal"ce' 45_00504-000 E gnésgm(nmmmaucz)
[c| oBP (OPEN BR PORCH)
Card 1 D[l:;qf:HCLOSEDBREHEWAV)
q Em:qk
i # E gsrrq('fmov)
bi] | F
"y 3 E 2o B u l: S6sqlt
GENERAL PARCEL INFORMATION . E
Owner BOSTON MICHAEL K & JOANNE B 1 [smpene
Property Address 210 FREMONT e, | O
Mailing Address 210 FREMONT AVE % 2 §
HURON, OH 44839 E
Land Use RESIDENTIAL - 510-SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
Deed CURRENT DEED VOLUME/PAGE: /
Legal Description 374 376 FREMONT AVENUE
VALUATION RESIDENTIAL
Appraised Assessed Building Style 01-SINGLE FAMILY  Full Baths 1
Land Value $35,500.00 $12,430.00 \S(f:rgeBSU"t 1951 ggg Ba",',f ” :t
eme a
Improvements Value $147,540.00 $51,640.00 Finished Area 1288 Finished Basement Area 312
CAUV Value $0.00 $0.00 First Floor Area 1288 Heating Central Heat
Total Value $183,040.00 $64,070.00 Salf Fl?:?r Arza 8 gtc;'oling Centrill AC
pper Floor Area ic one
Taxable Value $64,070.00 Rooms 7 Number of Fireplace Openings A
Net Annual Tax $2,781.97 Bedrooms 3 Number of Fireplace Stacks 1
Family Rooms 0
LAND ADDITIONS IMPROVEMENTS
Land Type Acreage Depth Frontage Depth  Value Description Area  Year Built Value
F-FRONTLOT 0.1699 74 100 71 35500 BRGAR-BR ATTCH 576 1957 13824
OBP-OPENBR PORCH 72 1957 1584
EBZ-ENCLOSED 168 1957 5040
STP-STOOP 25 1957 450
P-PATIO (ATTCH) 96 1957 1728
OH-OVERHANG 48 1957 864
P-PATIO (ATTCH) 265 1957 4770
P-PATIO (ATTCH) 336 1957 6048
AGRICULTURAL SALES COMMERCIAL
Date Buyer Seller Price
3/6/2017 BOSTON MICHAEL K & BOOKER JOANNE $0.00
7/22/2002 BOOKER JOANNE BOOKER JOANNE $0.00
10/4/1999 BOOKER JOANNE BOOKER JOANNE $0.00
8/4/1997 BOOKER JOANNE WRIGHT HAROLD & $120,000.00
1/1/1950  WRIGHT HAROLD & UNKNOWN $0.00

Property Record Card generated 4/8/2023 3:39:07 PM for Erie County, Ohio
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PROPERTIES NORTH OF 210 FREMONT
REAR SETBACK FOR 206 FREMONT AVE & 201 LIMA AVE




PROPERTY SOUTH OF 210 FREMONT
216 FREMONT AVE REAR SETBACK
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210 FREMONT AVE EXISTING BACK DECK/STEP




210 FREMONT AVE EXISTING BACK PORCH LOCATION OF
PROPOSED PORCH OVERHANG
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Fremont Ave Huron Ohio Residents within 100 ft of 210 Fremont Ave

Name Address Mailing Address

Bill & Rida Heilman 206 Fremont Ave Same

Don & Lynn Gordon 203 Fremont Ave 384 Merriman Rd, Akron, OH 44303
George Mosure 209 Fremont Ave Same

Beverly & David Poulson 213 Fremont Ave Same

Will Currie 216 Fremont Ave Same

Tom & Kathy Kirby 211 Lima Ave Same

Mark Majoy 203 Lima Ave 631 Berlin Road, Huron, Ohio 44839
Kevin Brouwer 201 Lima Ave kevin.brouwer@gmail.com



mailto:kevin.brouwer@gmail.com
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